

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK, COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

AGP HOLDINGS TWO LLC; AGP HOLDINGS THREE
LLC; and AGP HOLDINGS ONE LLC,

Policyholders,

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD’S OF
LONDON INCLUDING SYNDICATE NOS. 4000, 5000,
2121, 2987, 4020, 1861, 1221, 1183, 4711, 5151, 1686,
and 4472 AT LLOYD’S, LONDON AND THEIR
UNDERWRITING MEMBERS; GREAT LAKES
INSURANCE SE; SWISS RE INTERNATIONAL SE;
AIG PROPERTY CASUALTY COMPANY; and
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants.

Index No. 654742/2020

Justice Joel M. Cohen

Motion Seq. No. 022

Oral Argument Requested

**POLICYHOLDERS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON DEFENDANTS’ AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES**

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Christine S. Haskett (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Salesforce Tower, 415 Mission Street
Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 591-7087
chaskett@cov.com

Nicholas R. Salsberg
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1227
nsalsberg@cov.com

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
David E. Kendall
C. Bryan Wilson (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Steven M. Cady
Alexander G. Peerman
650 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1500
New York, NY 10019
(202) 434-5321
dkendall@wc.com
bwilson@wc.com
scady@wc.com
apeerman@wc.com

680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, D.C. 20024

*Counsel for Policyholders AGP Holdings
Two LLC, AGP Holdings Three LLC, and
AGP Holdings One LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

I. The Insurance Policy.....2

II. The Fire at The Creeks.....2

III. Policyholders Seek Coverage4

IV. Insurers’ Examination of Mr. Perelman.....5

V. Other Affiliated Entities Sell Unrelated Art.8

VI. Insurers Amend their Defenses9

LEGAL STANDARD.....10

ARGUMENT10

 I. The Court Should Grant Summary Judgment on the False Swearing
 Affirmative Defense.....10

 A. The Statements Were Not False.....11

 B. There Is No Evidence of Fraudulent Intent.....13

 C. Any Misstatements Were Not Material.15

 II. The Court Should Grant Summary Judgment on Insurers’ Conclusory
 Defenses.....22

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u><i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</i>, 68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986)</u>	10
<u><i>Azzato v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i>, 99 A.D.3d 643 (2d Dep’t 2012)</u>	11
<u><i>Brown v. Erie Ins. Co.</i>, 207 A.D.3d 1144 (4th Dep’t 2022)</u>	22
<u><i>Brown v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i>, 237 A.D.2d 476 (2nd Dep’t 1997)</u>	22
<u><i>C-Suzanne Beauty Salon, Ltd. v. Gen. Ins. Co. of Am.</i>, 574 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1978)</u>	13
<u><i>Chang v. Gen. Acc. Ins. Co. of Am.</i>, 193 A.D.2d 521 (1st Dep’t 1993)</u>	13
<u><i>Deutsch Textiles, Inc. v. New York Prop. Ins. Underwriting Ass’n</i>, 62 N.Y.2d 999 (1984)</u>	13
<u><i>Di Sabato v. Soffes</i>, 9 A.D.2d 297 (1st Dep’t 1959)</u>	10
<u><i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i>, 279 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)</u>	15
<u><i>Fine v. Bellefonte Underwriters Ins. Co.</i>, 725 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1984)</u>	15
<u><i>First Nationwide Bank v. 965 Amsterdam, Inc.</i>, 212 A.D.2d 469 (1st Dep’t 1995)</u>	21
<u><i>First Union Nat. Bank v. Tecklenburg</i>, 2 A.D.3d 575 (2nd Dep’t 2003)</u>	24
<u><i>Kransco v. American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i>, 2 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2000)</u>	22
<u><i>Magie v. Preferred Mut. Ins. Co.</i>, 91 A.D.3d 1232 (3d Dep’t 2012)</u>	15
<u><i>Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein</i>, 16 N.Y.3d 173 (2011)</u>	21
<u><i>Manshion Joho Ctr. Co. v. Manshion Joho Ctr., Inc.</i>, 24 A.D.3d 189 (1st Dep’t 2005)</u>	23
<u><i>Pac. Indem. Co. v. Golden</i>, 985 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1993)</u>	15
<u><i>Prendergast v. Pacific Ins. Co.</i>, 2012 WL 1044568 (W.D.N.Y. 2012)</u>	11
<u><i>Sheiffer v. Shenkman Cap. Mgmt., Inc.</i>, 291 A.D.2d 295 (1st Dep’t 2002)</u>	10
<u><i>Toobian v. Golzad</i>, 193 A.D.3d 784 (2021)</u>	23
<u><i>United for Peace & Just. v. Bloomberg</i>, 783 N.Y.S.2d 255 (Sup. Ct. 2004)</u>	23
<u><i>Varda, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i>, 45 F.3d 634 (2d Cir. 1995)</u>	11, 13

[Waterscape Resort LLC v. McGovern, 107 A.D.3d 571 \(1st Dep’t 2013\)](#).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

[CPLR 3212\(b\)](#).....10
